Version 1.0 (corrected) reissued Page 1 of 12 18 July 2011
Book Industry Communication
BIC Web Services Standards
Price and Availability Request and Response
Version 1.2, 23 April 2009, corrected 5 May 2009
Re-issued with additional text describing CDF use cases, 18 July 2011
This document specifies in human-readable form the BIC web services Price and Availability
Request formats and the “payload” for the corresponding Price and Availability Response formats.

affect the response as a whole
D ResponseCoded. R
  Response type code.  Suggested code values:
01  Service unavailable
02  Invalid ClientID or ClientPassword
03  Server unable to process request
04  No information for supplier(s) listed below
05  Prices not quoted in preferred currency
M  ResponseType
  Free text description D  ResponseTypeDescription
  Supplier identifier, if the exception condition affects
a specified supplier
D  SupplierIdentifier. R
   Supplier ID type – see ONIX codelist 92 M   SupplierIDType
   ID type name, only if ID type = proprietary D   IDTypeName
   Identifier M   IDValue
BIC Web Services Standards  Price and availability request and response
Version 1.2 (corrected) reissued Page 9 of 12 18 July 2011
Response detail
 Product price and availability: mandatory
unless the header reports an exception
condition that prevents any response
D ProductPriceAvailability. R
1 EAN-13 product number (mandatory unless trading
partners have agreed to use an alternative product
identifier)
D EAN13
2 Alternative product identifier D ProductIdentifier. R
  Product ID type – see ONIX codelist 5 M  ProductIDType
  ID type name, only if ID type = proprietary D  IDTypeName
  Product number M  IDValue
3 Response code, if no information can be sent for this
product.   If present, elements 4 to 8 below must not
be sent.
D ResponseCoded.
  Response type code.  Suggested code values:
 05  Price not quoted in preferred currency [???]
06  Invalid product ID
07  No information for this product
M  ResponseType
  Free text description D  ResponseTypeDescription
4 Height in mm
D Height
5 Width in mm
D Width
6 Depth in mm
D Depth
7 Unit weight in gm
D UnitWeight
8 Supplier price and availability – for details see below. D SupplierPriceAvailability. R
Supplier price and availability
 Supplier price and availability – repeatable for
each supplier if the response covers more than
one source for the requested item
D ProductPriceAvailability.SupplierPriceAvailability. R
1 Date and possibly time when the price and availability
information contained in this supplier‟s response was
last updated
(YYYYMMDD or YYYYMMDDTHHMMSS)
D LastUpdated
2 Supplier identifier, if web service host is an aggregator
responding on behalf of a supplier
D SupplierIdentifier. R
   Supplier ID type – see ONIX codelist 92 M  SupplierIDType
  ID type name, only if ID type = proprietary D  IDTypeName
  Identifier M  IDValue
3 Location(s) from which supplier is able to ship the
item.
D SupplierLocation R
  Location identifier D  LocationIdentifier
   Location ID type
   02  Proprietary
   06  EAN-UCC GLN